MSAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1%t day of Aprii, 2017
BETWEEN:
CENTRAL EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")

AND

HALIBURTON HIGHLANDS HEALTH SERVICES (the “HSP”)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the HSP (together the "Parties”) entered inte a multi-sector
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2014 (the "MSAA”),

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the HSP have agreed to exiend the MSAA for a twelve
month period to March 31, 2018;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows.

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shalf have
the meaning ascribed to them in the MSAA. References in this Agreement to the MSAA
mean the MSAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The MSAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

For the Funding Year beginning April 1, 2017, “Schedule” means any one, and
“Schedules” means any two or more as the context requires, of the Schedules in
effect for the Funding Year that began April 1, 2016 (“2016-17"), except that any
Schedules in effect for the 2016-17 with the same name as Schedules listed
below and appended to this Agreement are replaced by those Schedules listed
below and appended to this Agreement.

Schedule A: Description of Services

Schedule B: Service Plan

Scheduie C:  Reports

Schedule D: Directives, Guidelines and Policies
Schedule E;  Perforimance

Schedule F:  Project Funding Agreement Template
Schedule G: Compliance

e e e e e S e e e e e i e

MSAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 Page 1




2.3 Term. This Agreement and the MSAA will terminate on March 31, 2018.

3.0  Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2017. All other terms of the MSAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0  Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

iN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

CENTRAL EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

CouisGrien, Char . Datr
&
&

N)

(¢
Deborah Hammons, CEO 00

&
0\\\
Haliburton Highlands Healtr o‘?
oé
&
Q.
D
A
s

Davé Bonham, C' 0}0 Date
Carolyn Plumme, President & CEO Date

MSAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 - g2




Schedule A1: Description of Services
2017-2018%

Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

Within LHIN Other LHIN Areas

Q]

Service

Aumog pur
nassamg|
0 &g pue
aey
gy
s sy
v
s
ms
o
aHnH
"o
HRt
o1
HaD
33
E
"2
N
an

YN
Caurogury
b s

wpos
naxegy

a0 wagng
wg
o UG

Auned
PURRUTIRION

P

1 _721*_Adminisiration and Support Services
7250976 Case Management - Mental Health
7251076 12 Clinics Programs - MH Counseling and Treatment

i 7281076 51 MH Early Intervention

| 72507 COM Medical Resources

7258205 CSS IH - Service Arrangement/Coordination

7258209 C5SIH - Case Management

7258210 LSS iH - Meals Delivery

725 60 98 10_Heaith Prom/Educ 8 Dav - General Gerlatric g

7258212 CSS IH - Soclal and Congregate Dinin,
7258214 CSS IH - Transportation - Gllent
72658220 CSS IH - Day Services

7258345 CSS AB! - Assisted Living Services
7258255 CSS IH - Emergency Response Support Services

725 8260 CSS IH - Visiting - Soclal and Safe!

PR o o P bl P Do Do o b P ol - o

7268270 TSSJH-FootCare Services




Schedule A2: Population and Geography
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

i client Populatio
The 2016 year round population

of Haliburton County is 18,029, With the proportion of the County over 65 years of age at 31%, it equates to 5,589 seniors and 13.1% are over 75. By 2025, the toiél year

round population of the County will rise to 19,575 and 2035 will reach 20,262. By 2025, those over the age of 65 will account for 36% of the total population and by 2035, that proportion will be 41% of
the total County year round population.

Additional annual seasonal residents is approx. 40,000.

Supportive housing program provides services to frail or cognitively impaired elderly persons, physical disabilities, acquired brain injuries and HIV/Aids.

|

Mental Health program serves clients who suffer from menta! health or related conditions, ages 16 & over - offering case management, housing, counselling/tr , ages 14-35 fated with early
intervention. Presenting issues are primarily associated with anxiety & depression and 80% with associated substance and/or alcohol dependency. Populace is not culturally diverse.

Programs serve the County of Haliburton, including the hamiets of Dorset, Cardiff and Kinmount. Supportive Housing Program provides services to residents of Haliburton County who line in the villages
of Minden, Haliburton & Wilberforce. Clients must live within 5-10 km of staff office in order for the program to run as a cluster care model.

{Mental Health serves Halliblurton County as well as bordering communites that fall within Peterborough and CKL Counties - such as Kinmount, Norland & Fenelon Falls - with the main clusters being

Minden, Haliburton & Wilberforce. Mobile Outreach is offered to those who are unable to access services due to severity of condition, finances or transportation. Housing sites are not clustered and are
distributed strategically throughout the County - 1 unit remains in Fenelon Falls.




Schedule B1: Total LHIN Funding
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

2017-2018

LHIN Program Revenue & Expenses Account: Financial (F) Reference OHRS VERSION 10.0 Plan Target

REVENUE
LHIN Global Base Allocation F 11006 $3,565,650} .
HBAM Funding (CCAC only) F 11005 $
Quality-Based Procedures (CCAC only) F 11004
MOHLTC Base Aliocation F 11010
MOHLTC Other funding envelopes F 11014
LHIN One Time F 11008
MOHLTC One Time F 11012
Paymaster Flow Through F 11019
Service Recipient Revenue F 11050 to 11030
Subtotal Revenue LHIN/MOHLTC Sum of Rows1t0 9 $4,151,941
Recoveries from External/iniernal Sources F 120* $38,284] 1
Donations F 140* $30,000
Other Funding Sources & Other Revenue F 130* to 190%, 110*, [excl. F 110086, 11008, 11010, 11012, 11014, 11019, 11050 $39,886]
: fo 11080, 131* 140* 141* 1514 :
Subtotal Other Revenues Sum of Rows 11 to 13 $108,170] .
TOTAL REVENUE FUND TYPE 2 Sum of Rows 10 and 14 $4,260,111
EXPENSES
Comp tion
Salaries (Worked hours + Benefit hours cost) F 31010, 31030, 31090, 35010, 35030, 35090 $2,649,593
Benefit Contributions F 31040 to 31085 , 35040 to 35085 $688,053] -
Employee Future Benefit Compensation F 305* 301
Physician Compensation F 390* $0} .-
Physician Assistant Compensation F 390* 0l
Nurse Practitioner Compensation F 380* $of
Physiotherapist Compensation (Row 128) F 350* $0
Chiropractor Compensation (Row 129) F 390* ] $0
All Other Medical Staff Compensation F 390*%, [excl. F 38082] $0
Sessional Fees F 39092 $29,701

Service Costs
Med/Surgical Supplies & Drugs F 460*, 465*, 560, 565* 0} -
Supplies & Sundry Expenses F 4* 5% 6%, $845,2281

[excl. F 460*, 465*, 560*, 565*, 69596, 69571, 72000, 62800, 45100, 69700]

Community One Time Expense F 69598 30]
Equipment Expenses F 7% [excl F 750* 780*] $32,235] .
Amortization on Major Equip, Software License & Fees F 750*, 780"
Contracted Cut Expense F 8*
Buiidings & Grounds Expenses F 9% [excl. F 950%
: Building Amortization Fo*
- ITOTAL EXPENSES FUND TYPE 2 Sum of Rows 17 to 34 $4,260,111
- {NET SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) FROM OPERATIONS Row 15 minus Row 35 $0] -
Amortization - Grants/Donations Revenue F 131* 141* & 151* 30|
- ISURPLUS/DEFICIT Incl. Amortization of Grants/Donations Sum of Rows 36 to 37 ~$0]
/{FUND TYPE 3 - OTHER
Total Revenue (Type 3} F1* $0|
: Total Expenses (Type 3) F3*F4* F5*F6*F7* F8 F9" $0
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FUND TYPE 3 Row 38 minus Row 40 $0
*{FUND TYPE 1 - HOSPITAL
Total Revenue (Type 1} F1*
Total Expenses (Type 1) F3*"F4" F6* F6*  F7* F8 F9
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FUND TYPE 1 Row 42 minus Row 43
ALL FUND TYPES :
Total Revenue (All Funds) Line 15 + line 39 + line 42 $4,260.111]
Total Expenses {All Funds) Line 16 + line 40 + fine 43 $4,260,111
“INET SURPLUS/DEFICIT) ALL FUND TYPES Row 45 minus Row 46 $0
.| Total Admin Expenses Allocated to the TPBES :
: Undistributed Accounting Centres 82% ik
Plant Operations 72 1* $14,400
Volunteer Services 72 1* $49,521
Information Systems Support 72 1* $2,500
General Administration 721* $336,038
Other Administrative Expenses 721* :
Admin & Support Services 72 1*
Management Clinical Services 72505
Medical Resources 72507

' [Total Admin & Undistributed Expenses $432,160f ;
: Sum of Rows 48, 54, 5§5-56 (inciuded in Fund Type 2 expenses above)




Schedule B2: Clinical Activity- Summary

2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

Service Category 2017-2018 Budget

OHRS Framewurk(
Laval 3

[Fusme

lin F2F, Tl

Wt Uniquory

Rz
} {Houss, Cont Out

Reciphm
Intyractians

oam of Cace in-
Hovse &
comnrtes out

IntanuResident

Barvica Provider

[Borvica Frovidar

Individiunls Sarved[AHAnGERea Cryk {Group Seasions (B Mes Dalvered~  [Oroup Prrlieipant
by ot I
cantrs l ot tndividial B Hoorien)

murections

Case Management

910

Primary Care- Clinics/Programs

4,749

0
0

Health Promotion and Education

759

0

CSS In-Home and Communily Services (CSS |H COM)

17,610

26,407

17,850




Schedule C: Reports

Community Support Services
2017-2018
Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

are funded by the ILHIN wili be appflicable. =~

A list of reporting requirarnents and related subrnission dates is :.et aut beldw. Unlesq
otherwise indicated, the H3P is only required to provide information that is related to the
funding that is ;zrmnded undsrthis Agreement. Reports that require full entity reporting
are followed by an asterisk ™

OHRS/MIS Trial Balance Suhmlssu)n (1hrough OHES) SRR S
T 20142015 Sl Due Diates: (I‘H‘lust pass 3(: Edltslq. L

7014 15 Q1 Pu’o? req*u.-rc-d 2071415

2014-15 Q2 Octaber 31,2014

2014-15 Q3 January 31, 2018

2014-15 Q4 Ma-f %lj 2015

soe o - 2046 e L “Due Dates: (MUSt ‘pass 3c Edits).

2015165 Q1 Not .requ'red 201598

2015-18 Q2 October31, 2015

2015-16 Q3 January 31, 2016

2016-16 Q4 Mayd1 >016

o o 2A0161F sl Due Dates: (Must pass 3c Editsy
2018-17 Q1 No‘ rer;ru)red 2016-17

2016-17 Q2 October31, 2016

2016-17 Q3 January 31, 2017
- 2016-17 Q4 Ma‘{ 31 2017

LomrE s 204818 L4 Lnsl s S 'Due Dates (Must pass e Edits)

2017-18 Q1 Mot reqwred 201748

2017-18 Q2 Octaober31 2017

20M7-18 Q3 January 31,2018

2017-18 Q4 May 31, 2018

'Supplernentary Reportmg Quarterly Report (thrnu h SRI)
' 20142015

Co e . ce s Balance: Submlssmn Du’e;Dét'e

2014-15 Q Navemberf L2014

2014-15 Q3 February 7, 2015

2014-15 ~June 7. 71315 — Supplementary Repor‘tmq Due
20152016 P “bus "

‘ ] L D R Bala‘ncaaS:ubmisqun Due Date
2015-16 QX Nov umbpr? 2015
2015-16_ Q3 February 7, 2[116
2015-16 June 7, 018 — Supplementary Reporiing Due
, R 20162017 o0 oo Duefive 8 usiness days follovumgf?l’rialf

20716-17F Q2 Nov ember 7 ZD‘IFE

2018-17 February 7 7{31"

2016-17 @ June 7, 017 — Supplementary Reporting Due
: -2017-18 BT T Due five (5) business days following
o L R “ & ‘Balance Submission:Due Date -

2017-18 Q Novemberf 2017

2017-18 Q3 February 7, 2018

2017-18 Q June 7, 2018 — Supplementary Reparting Due




Schedule C: Reports

Community Support Services
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

fMlnlstry and the respectwe LHIN 'where fund
i prowded through SR , , :

Fiscal: Year:

SO14-15 ARK Tune 3xj, 5

2015-16 ARKE June 30, 2018

2016-17 ARR June 30, 2017

2017-18_ARRE June 30, 2018

provided; soft copy to be uploaded to. SRI}

.Board Appruued Audited: Flnam:lal Statements =

(&L HSPs must submlt both paper copy‘ Board Approved Audlted Vki'na‘hlciall—
Statements, to the Mmlstry and the: respectlve LHIN where fundmg; G-

Fiscal Year

Dué Df:!tea :

2014-15 June 30,4015

2015-16 June 30, 2016

2016-17 June 30, 2017

2017-18 June 30, 2018

Declaratmn of Compliance

Fiscal ¥ ear

“Due Date

SOTE-14 1 June 30, 0074

20014-15 June 30, 2015

2015-18 June 30, 2016

20186-17 June 30, 2017

2017-18

June 3G, 2018

Reqguirgmerit

Cammunity Support Semlces Other Reportmg Requnrements

Due; Da{e

201 4~1 5
201516
2016-17
2017-18

French Language Service Report

Apri 30, 2015
April 30, 2016

April 30, 2017

April 30,2018




Schedule C: Reports .

Community Mental Health and Addictions Services
2017-2018
Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

senvices that are funded by the LHIN W iF ﬁe appncab!e.

A list of reporting requirements and related submission dates is set out below. Unless
atherwise indicated , the HSP is only regquired to provide information that is related to the
funding that is provided under this Agresment. Reportsthatveguire Tull entity reporting
ara Tallowed by an astavisk ™",

OHRS/MIS Tnal Balance Submlssmn (through OHFS)

: i Due Dates (Must pass 3c Edlts) G
2014-15 Qt ."u‘ot requited 2074-15
2014-15 Q2 4 October 31,2014
2014-15 23 January 31, 20148
2014-15 Q4 'Mav 30, 2015
L ) s CDue Dates (Must pass 3¢ Edits) -
2015-10 Q1 A‘u’ot .requ.'red 207596
2015-18 Q2 Orctober 31,2015
2015-165 Q3 January 31, 2016
2015-16 Q4 »Maw i1, 2016
L 2018-1F S oo r Due Dates (Must. pass Sc Edits) -
2016-17 ) ] Not requ."ed 200617
2016-17 Q2 | October 31, 2016
2016-17 Q3 January 31, 2017
2016-17 Q4 Mavy 31, 2017
Z017~18 Due Dates {(Must pass 3¢ Edits)
201718 Q1 Nat requured 209718
2017-18 Q2 Ociober 31,2017
2017-18 QF January 31, 2018
2017-18 Q4 hay 31, 2018

Supplementary Reportmg Quarterly' Report’ (through SR} ‘ S :
i 2014—2015 Due five. (B)-business days followmg Tnal :
, , S .. Balance Submission Due Date.
2014-15 Q2 MNMovember /7, 2014
2014-15 Q3 February 7, 2015
2014-15 Q4 June 7 701:3 — Supplementary Reporting Due
' ) 2015-2016 T Due fwe (5] business days followmg' nal;
S ‘ L 2 S Balance Submission Due Date
2015-16 Movernb er?’ 2015
2015-16 C Feb ruag 2016
2015-16 ) June 7 016 — Supplementary Reporting Due
o ‘Due flve A5 business days follow1ng Trial
) . ‘ : ‘ ‘Balance Submission Due Date
2016-17 MNow ember 7, 20186
2016-17 C Feb ruari 7, 2017
2016-17 June 7, 2017 — Supplementary Rppamng Due
2017-2018 ) Lt "Due five (5) business days. follownng Trial:
: : b "Balance Submission Due Date
2017-18 MNovember?, 2017
Z2017-18 Q3 February 7, 2018
201718 & June ¥, 2018 — Supplementary Heporting Due




Schedule C: Reports

Community Mental Health and Addictions Services
2017-2018
Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

vided through SRI)

S FiscalYear S T e T
2014 15 ARR June 30, 2015
2015-16 ARRE June 30, 2016
2016-17 ARKE June 30, 2017
2017-16 ARR June 30, 2018

Board Appr\oved Audited. Fmancnaj Statements =

(AL HSPS must submlt both paper cop Board Appmved Audlted Financual
'Statements Tt the Mmlstry and the respective LHINC y here fundln
prowded soft copy tobe uploaded o’SRl) ' :

~Fiscal¥Year : i :
2014-15 June ;iD ”D15
2O015-16 June JD. 2016
2016-17 June 30, 2017
2017-18 June 30,2018

‘Declaration of Compliance: U R
oo Fiscal Year B e T Tt & 18 1% o - -

2013-14 June 30, 2014

2014-15 June 30, 2015

2015-16 June 30, 2016

2016-17 June 30, 2017

2017-18 June 30, 2018

Community Mental Health - and Addlctlons—- Other Reporting Requmements
' - Reguirement , oo DueDate

Common Data Set for Community | Last day of one month fallowing the close of trial
Mental Health Services balance reponting for 02 and Q4 (Year-End)
2014-15 2 Movember28, 2014
2014-15 Q4 HJune 30, 20158

2015-168 Q2 MMovember30, 2015
201516 Q4 June 30, 2016

2016-17 2 Movernber 30, 2016
20186-17 Q4 June 30, 2017

201718 Q2 Mavember 30, 2017
2017-18 Q4 June 30, 2018

DATIS (Orug & Slcohol Treatment Fifteen {15 business days after end of Q1, Q2
Information System)}. and QF - Tweniy {20} business days after Year-
End (Q04)
2014215 O July 22, 2014
201415 Q2 October 22, 2014
2014-18 Q3 January 22, 2015
2014-15 Q4 April 30, 2015
20M5-16 Qf HSuly 22, 20158 ,
2015-16 QG2 October 22, 2015
2015-16 Q3 January 22, 2018




Schedule C: Reports

Community Mental Health and Addictions Services

2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

Z015-16_Q4 April 268, 2016
2016-17 Q1 July 22 2016
2016-17 2 October24, 2016
2016-17 &3 January 23, 2017
2016-17 G4 May 2, 2017
2017-18 &1 July 21, 2017
2017-18 Q2 October24, 2017
2017-18 Q3 January 23, 2018
2017-18 Q4 Pay 2, 2018

ConnezQnriaric Health Services Al HSPs that received funding to provide mental

Information hesith andsor addictions sewvices must
- Dryug and Alcohel Helpline participate in SonnexOntario Hesalth Services

- Ontaria Problem Gambling Information’s annual validation of service details;
Helpline (OPGH]) pravide service availability updates; and inform
Menial Health Helpline

any prograrmdserysice changes as they ocour,

French language servicse report 2014-15 Spril 30, 2015
2015-18 April 30, 2016

2018-17¢ Aprii 30, 2017
2017-18 Apnl 30, 2018




Schedule D: Directives , Guidelines and Policies

Community Support Services
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

Only those requirements fisted befow that relate {o the progmms and :
services that are funded by the LHIN wilf be applicable. - i

Fersonal Support Services Wage Enhancement Directive, 2014

2014 Addendumto Directive to LHINs: Personal Support Services Wage
Enhancement

2015 Addendumto Directive to LHINS: Personal Support Services Wage
Enhancement

201 6 Addendumto Directivete LHINs: Personal Support ServicesWage
Enhancement

Community Financial Policy, 2015

Policy Guidelinefor CCAC and €88 Collaborative Home and Community-
Based Gare Coordination, 2014

Policy Guideline Relating te the Delivery of Personal Support Services by
CCACs and €S5S Agencies, 2014

Protocol for the Approval of Agencies under the Home Care and Community
Services Act, 2012

Assisted Living Services for High Risk Seniors Policy, 2011 {ALS-HRS)

Community Support Services Complaints Policy (2004}

Assisted Living Services in Supportive Housing Policy and Implementation
Guidelines {1994}

Attendant Cutreach Service Policy Guidelines and Operational Standards
{18986}

Screening of Personal Support Workers [2003)

Ontario Healthcare Reporting Standards — OHRS/MIS ~ most current version
ayailable to applicable year

Guideline for Community Health Service Providers Audits and Reviews,
August 2012




Schedule D: Directives, Guidelines and Policies

Community Mental Health and Addictions Services
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

Oniy those requiremenis listed below that relate o the programs and: sennces that are.
funded by the LHIN will be applicable. : :

Community Financial Policy, 2015

Operating Manualfor | Chapter 1. Organizational Components
Community Mental 1.2 Organizationai Structure, Roles and Relationships
Health and Addiction 1.3  Developing and Maintaining the HSP Qrganization /
Services {2003) . Structure
1.5 Dispute Resolution
Chapler2. Program & Adminisirative Componenis
2.3 Budget Allocations/ Problem Gambling Budget
Allocations
24 Service Provision Requiremenis
25 Client Records, Confidentiality and Disciosure
2.6 Bervice Reporting Requirements
2.8 Issues Management
2.9 Service Evaluation/Quality Assurance
2.10  Administrative Expectations
Chapter 3. Financial Record Keeping and Reporting
Requirements
3.2 Personal Needs Allowance for Clienis in Some
Residential Addiciions Programs
3.6 Internal Financial Conirols (except “investory of
Assets”)
3.7 Human Resource Control

Early Psychosis intervention Standards {March 2011)

Ontario Program Standards for ACT Teams {2005)

Intensive Case Management Service Standards for Mental Health Services and
Supports {2005}

Crisis Response Service Standards for Mental Health Services and Supports
{2005}

Psychiatric Sessional Funding Guidelines (2004}

Joint Policy Guideline for the Provision of Communitylv'lental Health and
Developmental Services for Adults with Dual Diagnosis (2608)

Addictions & Mental Health Ontario — Ontario Provincial Withdrawal Management
Standards (2014}

Addictions staged screening and assessmenttools (2015}
South Oaks Gambling Screen [SOGS)

Ontario Healthcare Reporting Standards — OHRS/MIS - most current version
availableto applicable year

Guideline for Community Health Service Providers Audits and Reviews, August
2012




Schedule E1: Core Indicators

2017-2018
Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

*Balanced Budget - Fund Type 2

Proportion of Budget Spent on Administration

9.4%

<=11.3%

**Percentage Total Margin

0.00%

>= 0%

Percentage of Alternate Level of Care (ALC) days (closed cases)

9.5%

<10.45%

Variance Forecast to Actual Expenditures

0.0%

< 5%

Variance Forecast to Actual Units of Service

0.0%

< 5%

Service Activity by Functional Centre

Refer io
Schedule E2a

Number of Individuals Served

Refer to
Schedule E2a

Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Rate

12.7%

<13.97%

Cost per Unit Service (by Functional Centre)

Cost per Individual Served (by Program/Service/Functional Centre)

Client Experience




Schedule E2a: Clinical Activity- Detail

2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

OHRS Description & Functional Centre 2017-2018
Performance

‘These values are provided for information purposes only. They are not Accountability indicators. TarQEt Standard
Administration and Support Services 72 1*
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 72 1% 3.55 n/a £
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 72 1* $402,459 n/a -
Medical Resources 72 § 07
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 72507 H $29,701 l i nfa
Case Management/Supportive Counselling & Services - Mental Health 72 5 08 76
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7250976 1.00 n/a :
Visits 7250076 910 774-1047 |
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7250976 591,000 n/a
Clinics/Programs - MH Counseling and Treatment 72 5 10 76 12
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 725107612 ||  8.09 n/a
Visits 725107612 3,309 2978 - 3640
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 725107612 400 320-480
“Total Cost for Functional Centre 725107612 } $889,353 n/a
MH Early Intervention 72 5 10 76 51
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 725107651 1.20 n/a
Visits 725107651 1,440 1296 - 1584
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 725107651 | 66 53-79
Group Sessions 725107651 | 30 24-36
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 725107651 | $117,992 n/a
Group Participant Attendances 725107651 || 150 120 - 180
Health Prom/Educ & Dev - General Geriatric 72 5 50 96 10
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 725509610 | 6.80 n/a
Visits 7255096 10 750 638 - 863
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 725509610 180 144 - 216
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 725509610 | $600,000 n/a
CSS IH - Service Arrangement/Coordination 72 5 82 05
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258205 0.09 n/a
Visits 7258205 210 168 - 252
individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258205 145 116-174
“Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258205 $5,479 n/a
CS8S IH - Case Management 72 5 82 09
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258209 0.79 n/a
Visits 725 8209 250 200 - 300
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258209 175 140-210
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258209 $56,089 nfa
CS88§ (H - Meals Delivery 72 5 82 10
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258210 } 1.07 n/a
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258210 l 285 228 - 342
Meal Delivered-Combined 7258210 17,850 16958 - 18743 j
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258210 Il $97,492 nfa

CSS IH - Social and Congregate Dining 72 5 82 12




Schedule E2a: Clinical Activity- Detail
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

OHRS Description & Functional Centre 2017-2018
Performance

aThese values are provided for information purposes only. They are not Accountabliiity indicators. TarQEt Standard
* Full-time equivalents (FTE} 7258212 0.23 n/a
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258212 495 396-594
Attendance Days Face-to-Face 7258212 11,450 10878 - 12023
“Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258212 $16,208 n/a
CSS iH - Transportation - Client 72 5 82 14
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258214 l 2.02 n/a
Visits 7258214 11,025 10474-11576 |
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258214 I 456 - 365 - 547 s
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258214 | $444,499 n/a }f\;“;
CSS IH - Day Services 72 5 82 20
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258220 L 4.35 n/a
Hours of Care 7258220 r 1,728 1555 - 1901
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258220 | 55 44 - 66 -
Attendance Days Face-io-Face 7258220 1,950 1755 - 2145 b
“Total Cost for Functional Centre 725820 | $210,212 n/a Q'
CSS IH ~ Assisted Living Services 725 82 45
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258245 15.94 ' n/a ]T:
Hours of Care 7258245 23,679 22495 - 24863 ]
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258245 67 54- 80 .
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258245 $912,885 n/a
CSS IH - Emergency Response Support Services 72 5 82 55
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258255 0.70 n/a
Visits 7258255 625 531-719 |
Individuals Served by Functional Centre . 7258255 220 176-264 ‘
“Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258255 $67,797 n/a :
CSS {H - Visiting - Social and Safety 72 5 82 60
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 725 82 60 0.09 n/a ffvl
Visits 72582 60 3,200 2880-3520 |
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258260 38 30-46
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258260 $5,479 n/a
CSS IH - Visiting - Hospice Services 72 5 82 65
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258265 2.75 nfa
Visits 725 82 65 2,100 1890 - 2310
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258265 345 276-414 :
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258265 $297,193 nfa -
CSS IH - Foot Care Services 725 8270
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258270 0.28 n/a
Visits 7258270 200 160 - 240
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258270 45 36-54
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258270 $16,273 n/a
ACTIVITY SUMMARY
Total Full-Time Equivalents for all F/IC H 43.95 l i n/a I




Schedule E2a: Clinical Activity- Detail
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

OHRS Description & Functional Centre

These values are provided for information purposes only, They are not Accountability Indicators.

2017-2018

Target

Performance
Standard

Total Visits for afl F/C

24,019

22818 - 25220

Total Hours of Care for all F/C

25,407

24391 - 26423

Total Individuals Served by Functional Centre for all F/IC

2,972

2675 - 3269

Total Attendance Days for all F/C

13,400

12730 - 14070

Total Group Sessions for all F/IC

30

24 - 36

Total Meals Delivered for all F/IC

17,850

16958 - 18743

Total Group Participants for all F/IC

150

120-180

Total Cost for All F/IC

4,260,111

n/a




Schedule E2c: CMH&A Sector Specific Indicators

2017-2018
Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

No Performance Indicators

Repeat Unplanned Emergency Visits within 30 days for Mental Health conditions

Repeat Unplanned Emergency Visits within 30 days for Substance Abuse conditions

Average Number of Days Waited from Referral/Application to Initial Assessment Complete

Average number of days waited from Initial Assessment Complete to Service Initiation




Schedule E2d: CSS Sector Specific Indicators
2017-2018
Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

No Performance Indicators

| # Persons waiting for service (by functional centre)

5 ST e




Schedule E3a Local: All
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Haliburton Highlands Health Services

To better serve the increasing number of Firanicocntanans, indigenous people and new Ontarians, the Central East LHIN will support the advancement of a health care
"

system that is capabie of delivering the highest-quality care at the local level to any patient, regardless of race, ethnicity, culture or | capacity., HSPs will be
required to report back to the Central East LHIN as requested on programs and initiatives that demonstrate their commitment to this priority.

Each HSP must be a signatory of the "Health Link Letter of Commitment" as provided by the Central East LHIN.

In addition, the following two v ablij regarding the identification of complex vulnerable patients and the process for developing Coordinated Care
Plans wilf be added and monitored:

1. HSP has a process developed for i of complex patients (as defined by provincial and Central East LHIN Health Links programy.
2. HSP has a process defined for development of a Coardinated Care Plan for complex vulnerable patients that: .

a, is developed with the patient and caregiver;
b. Involves two or more health care professionals - at least one of which is from outside the organization and;
. Contains an action plan for one or more of patient and/or caregiver identified health concerns.

Ontario Perception of Care (OPOé) and Ontario Cohmon
Assessment of Need (OCAN) tools.




Vid siU} 0} v
xipuaddy u; peyloads se o |[eys seoIAIRS aU) Jo UojsiAcid auy Joj Bujpund joeloid syl ‘vyS oy 01100fang  *SS820.d JusiiAed pue sajey

. ‘se|npayos
pue saolpusddy s} o |[e Buipnioul Y4 d SIUY} JO SUOIIPUOD pUe SLuis) 8y} UC SadIAIRg 8U} apirold 0} soaIbe JSH Syl "S891AIes sy L

_ "2|Npayds B SB YY'S o} 0) papuadde aq |Im V4d SIu}
uoynoaxe UQ "YYS 8y} Jo suuie} ay) sejelodioou Agalay pue o} 3oalqns epew sl vY4d SIYL "V-d SIU} Pue yyS ay; usamiaq diysuonejoy

‘[e1eP pUs 108foid Wasul] Buipnoul pue o) dn aje( aAloayT ay) woy awi} jo pouad sy} sueswl  uLie],,

pue ydd siuy} 0} ¥ Xipuaddy uj paqLiosap S80IAIeS BU} UealU |, mwu_?_awu
:s@0i19g By} Joy Buipunj ay} suesw Buipund 308fod,
:sBujuesw Buimojjo) ay) saey sasesyd pue spiom BUuimo]o) a4l “V4d SIU} Ul
pasn UsUYpA "vV'S U} U] Jno Jes Bulueswu oy} eAey |leys seselyd pue splom pazijendes ‘v4d siuj Ul payioads esImIsyjo ssajun "suomuyag 0l

‘Smoj|o} se oaibe pue jJueuanod salped ay) 'Yy'S 8y} JO SwIs} s} 0} J98fgns pue mojaq Jno Jes sjuswaaibe sAoedsal JIsy} JO UONEISPISUOD Ul IHOJIHNIHL MON

{(403l01d, eyy) [yoeloxd jo uonduosep Jauq Hasul] 10} dSH U3 puny [IimM NIH1 @U3 Uydiym o} juensind Jo swis) oyj Jno
| 39S 0] Usim mou pue s82IAI9S Jo uolsinoid o) 104 (,YY'S, aul) [e1ep uasui] psjep Juswaaibe AjlIgejunosoe 9oIAI8s B Ol PaIojus 4SH oYl PUB NIHT oY1 SYINIHM

(.dSH, oup) [1epirold asiateg UsjesH oy jo sweN jebor]

Incml

(.NIHT, ®U3) YHOMLIN NOILVHOILNI HLTVIH TVD0T XXX

‘usamiaq (,8)eq aAloaYyT, auy) [o)ep pesul] jo se saoeye s (,¥4d.) LNSIWIIHOV ONIANNL LOIroNd SIHL

, "NIH1 oy} Aq papiacad st yey; Buipunj syj Jo}

3]qejuUNOoJJe sujewal dSH 3y} ‘4apiaoid Jayjoue o} SadlAIeS L) Jo uoisiroid sy) sjoesyucoqgnsS 10 Ajoaulp SadIAIeS B Sopirod dSH aU3 J0U JO JOYISYA
"dSH @y} Aq papiaoad Ajueuiplo Jou saolAlas Jo uolsiaold ayj 1o} 10 syosfoid yo-suo puny o3 pesn aq 0} pepuajul si ayejduwiay jo8foid siy) :eioN

ojejdwea Jusweaiby Buipuny Josfoid

Sa2IAIDS Y}eaH SpuejySiH uoungijeH :J9pIAcId 3IAISS YljeaH
810¢-L10¢
Suipung 13foid :4 a[npayds



e pue aweu Lasul]

Ag

jiomieN uoneibajul yyresH jeoo [xxd

[eni pue sweu ussui]

:Ag

[dSH jo aweu Jiasui]

“USplIm dA0qe 181y BJED BU JO SB V- d SIL} PaInoexe aAey ojaisy saied sy} J0FHIHM SSINLIM NI

f1osloid a4} 0} sjqeoidde ale Jey suoppuoO pue swid) [euoippe Aue uasul] (q)
‘SULIS} SH U}IM SOUBPIOODE Ul Pajeulula) si Jo salidxe )i |IJUn Snupuod jeys v4d siu} ‘v4d SiUy} 4o UojeuIwIS)
Jo uopeuid xe sy} o} Joud seuidxs 10 PBJBUILIS] S] YY'S SU) JUSAS 8U) Ul ‘Y4d SIU} 10 Yy'S 8} Ui uoisiaoid Jsyjo Aue Buipueisyyimion ()

"V4d Sy} 0} s|qeoidde aie SUoRIPUOD puE SLLIS} leuonippe Buimo|jo} 81 "SUORIPUOD PUE SWIS] [eUoRIPPY

['ssalppe jlew-o pue Jeguinu xey ‘Jequinu suoydsjs} ‘sweu pasul] :aq [[eys Ydd siy} jo sesodind 1oy sanejussaidey s,NIHT YL (q)
‘dSH ey} puiq Ajjeba| o) Ajuoyine sey sanejusssidey] s,dSH U} 1ey) sealbe 4SH

ay] ['sseippe |lew-9 pue Joquinu Xe} ‘Jequinu suoydsje) ‘euleu Jasul] aq [leYs v4d siy} jo sesodind loj anpesssidey s,4dsH aul (8)
“Y-d 10} SoAeuasatday

ajejdwa ] juswasiBy Buipund joefoid

SIAIBS YljeaH spue|ysiH uolingijeH :J9PINOId 9IIAIDS YijeaH
) 8T0Z-LTOT
3uipund 109foid :4 3|Npayds



‘Ix] peasoxa o} Jou s] pue Bulpulj awiy
-SU0 sl V4d SIU} Jeapun seoiauss 8 jo uoneldwios sy oy ajgedied Buipund joafold au) "v4d SIUl J0 uoisircd Jayio Aue Jo ssojpiebay z'g

:SMO|0} SB ST Y4 SIY} Jo uona|diuos Joy Buipun4 efoid YL }'g

ONIGNNd 1Lo3rodd
SNOILdIWNSSY 103roxdd
ONILAFOdIY

S1d9¥VL IONVIRIOREd
§3lva Ind

34008 40 1LNOo

SHDIANIES 40 NOLLJIhNOS3a

103rodd 40 NOLLJdRIOSEd

SFDIAYES V¥ XIANDddV

ajejdws | jusweslby Buipund jooloid

SJIAIBS Ul|eaH spuejysiH uolngijel :49pinoid 92IAIDS Y3|edH
, . 8T0C-LT0Z
uipung 13foid :4 3npayds



SCHEDULE G — FORM OF COMPLIANCE DECLARATION

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE
Issued pursuant to the M-SAA effective April 1, 2014

To: The Board of Directors of the Central East LHIN Local Health Integration
Network (the “LHIN").  Attn: Board Chair.

From: The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Haliburton Highlands Health Services (the
l(HSP")

Date: March 15, 2017

Re: April 1, 2016 — March 31, 2017 (the “Applicable Period”)

Unless otherwise defined in this declaration, capitalized terms have the same meaning as set
out in the M-SAA between the LHIN and the HSP effective April 1, 2014.

The Board has authorized me to declare to you as follows:

After making inquiries of the President and Chief Executive Officer and other appropriate
officers of the HSP and subject to any exceptions identified on Appendix 1 to this Declaration of
Compiliance, to the best of the Board’s knowledge and belief, the HSP has fulfilled, its
obligations under the service accountability agreement (the “M-SAA”) in effect during the
Applicable Period.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the HSP has complied with:
() Article 4.8 of the M-SAA concerning applicable procurement practices;

(i) The Local Health System Integration Act, 2006; and
(iii) The Public Sector Compensation Restraint to Protect Public Services Act, 2010.

Dave Bonham, Board Chair




Schedule G — Form of Compliance Declaration Cont’d.

Appendix 1 - Exceptions

[Please identify each obligation under the M-SAA that the HSP did not meet during the
Applicable Period, together with an explanation as to why the obligation was not met and an
estimated date by which the HSP expects to be in compliance.

No exceptions identified.




